

Traveller accommodation statistics

1984

Statistique de l'hébergement de voyageurs

1984



Data in Many Forms...

Statistics Canada disseminates data in a variety of forms. In addition to publications, both standard and special tabulations are offered on computer print-outs, microfiche and microfilm, and magnetic tapes. Maps and other geographic reference materials are available for some types of data. Direct access to aggregated information is possible through CANSIM, Statistics Canada's machine-readable data base and retrieval system.

How to Obtain More Information

Inquiries about this publication and related statistics or services should be directed to:

Service Industries Section,
Services Division,

Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (Telephone: 990-3492) or to the Statistics Canada reference centre in:

St. John's (772-4073)	Sturgeon Falls (753-4888)
Halifax (426-5331)	Winnipeg (949-4020)
Montréal (283-5725)	Regina (359-5405)
Ottawa (990-8116)	Edmonton (420-3027)
Toronto (973-6586)	Vancouver (666-3691)

Toll-free access is provided in all provinces and territories, for users who reside outside the local dialing area of any of the regional reference centres.

Newfoundland and Labrador	Zénith 0-7037
Nova Scotia, New Brunswick and Prince Edward Island	1-800-565-7192
Quebec	1-800-361-2831
Ontario	1-800-268-1151
Manitoba	1-800-282-8006
Saskatchewan	1(112)800-667-3524
Alberta	1-800-222-6400
British Columbia (South and Central)	112-800-663-1551
Yukon and Northern B.C. (area served by NorthwestTel Inc.)	Zénith 0-8913
Northwest Territories (area served by NorthwestTel Inc.)	Call collect 420-2011

How to Order Publications

This and other Statistics Canada publications may be purchased from local authorized agents and other community bookstores, through the local Statistics Canada offices, or by mail order to Publication Sales, Statistics Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6.

1(613)993-7276

Toronto
Credit card only (973-8018)

Des données sous plusieurs formes...

Statistique Canada diffuse les données sous formes diverses. Outre les publications, des totalisations habituelles et spéciales sont offertes sur imprimés d'ordinateur, sur microfiches et microfilms et sur bandes magnétiques. Des cartes et d'autres documents de référence géographiques sont disponibles pour certaines sortes de données. L'accès direct à des données agrégées est possible par le truchement de CANSIM, la base de données ordiolingue et le système d'extraction de Statistique Canada.

Comment obtenir d'autres renseignements

Toutes demandes de renseignements au sujet de cette publication ou de statistiques et services connexes doivent être adressées à:

Section des industries de service,
Division des services,

Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6 (téléphone: 990-3492) ou au centre de consultation de Statistique Canada à:

St. John's (772-4073)	Sturgeon Falls (753-4888)
Halifax (426-5331)	Winnipeg (949-4020)
Montréal (283-5725)	Regina (359-5405)
Ottawa (990-8116)	Edmonton (420-3027)
Toronto (973-6586)	Vancouver (666-3691)

Un service d'appel interurbain sans frais est offert, dans toutes les provinces et dans les territoires, aux utilisateurs qui habitent à l'extérieur des zones de communication locale des centres régionaux de consultation.

Terre-Neuve et Labrador	Zénith 0-7037
Nouvelle-Écosse, Nouveau-Brunswick et Île-du-Prince-Édouard	1-800-565-7192
Québec	1-800-361-2831
Ontario	1-800-268-1151
Manitoba	1-800-282-8006
Saskatchewan	1(112)800-667-3524
Alberta	1-800-222-6400
Colombie-Britannique (sud et centrale)	112-800-663-1551
Yukon et nord de la C.-B. (territoire desservi par la NorthwestTel Inc.)	Zénith 0-8913
Territoires du Nord-Ouest (territoire desservi par la NorthwestTel Inc.)	Appelez à frais virés au 420-2011

Comment commander les publications

On peut se procurer cette publication et les autres publications de Statistique Canada auprès des agents autorisés et des autres librairies locales, par l'entremise des bureaux locaux de Statistique Canada, ou en écrivant à la Section des ventes des publications, Statistique Canada, Ottawa, K1A 0T6.

1(613)993-7276

Toronto
Carte de crédit seulement (973-8018)

Statistics Canada

Services Division
Service Trades Section

Statistique Canada

Division des services
Section des services

Traveller accommodation statistics

1984

Statistique de l'hébergement de voyageurs

1984

Published under the authority of
the Minister of Supply and
Services Canada

© Minister of Supply
and Services Canada 1986

October 1986
5-3404-527

Price: Canada, \$15.00
Other Countries, \$16.00

Payment to be made in Canadian funds or equivalent

Catalogue 63-204

ISSN 0380-5956

Ottawa

Publication autorisée par
le ministre des Approvisionnements et
Services Canada

© Ministre des Approvisionnements
et Services Canada 1986

Octobre 1986
5-3404-527

Prix: Canada, \$15.00
Autres pays, \$16.00

Paiement en dollars canadiens ou l'équivalent

Catalogue 63-204

ISSN 0380-5956

Ottawa

SYMBOLS

The following standard symbols are used in Statistics Canada publications:

- .. figures not available.
- ... figures not appropriate or not applicable.
- nil or zero.
- amount too small to be expressed.
- P preliminary figures.
- † revised figures.
- x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the Statistics Act.

This publication was prepared under the direction of:

- . A. Ansmits, Director, Services Division
- . E. Yablonski, Chief, Services Section
- . J. Freda, Officer

SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont employés uniformément dans les publications de Statistique Canada:

- .. nombres indisponibles.
- ... n'ayant pas lieu de figurer.
- néant ou zéro.
- nombres infimes.
- P nombres provisoires.
- † nombres rectifiés.
- x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret.

Cette publication a été rédigée sous la direction de:

- . A. Ansmits, directrice, Division des services
- . E. Yablonski, chef, Section des services
- . J. Freda, agent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	5
Definitions	5
Questionnaires	6
Coverage	6
Methodology	7
Data Quality	7
Summary	8
Supplementary Information	8

Table

1. Summary Statistics for Major Traveller Accommodation Groups, 1984	11
2. Sources of Receipts for Major Accommodation Groups, 1984	11
3. Number of Locations and Total Receipts for Major Accommodation Groups, by Province and Territory, 1984	12
4. Sources of Receipts for All Types of Accommodation, by Province and Territory, 1984	13
5. Principal Statistics and Sources of Receipts for All Hotels and Full-year Licensed Hotels, by Province and Territory, 1984	14
6. Sources of Receipts of Hotels Shown as a Percentage of Total Receipts, by Number of Rooms, by Province and Territory, 1984	16
7. Number of Hotels and Total Receipts, by Province and Territory, 1982-1984	19
8. Principal Statistics and Sources of Receipts for All Motels and Full-year Motels, by Province and Territory, 1984	20

TABLE DES MATIÈRES

	Page
Introduction	5
Définitions	5
Questionnaires	6
Champ d'observation	6
Méthodologie	7
Qualité des données	7
Sommaire	8
Renseignements supplémentaires	8

Tableau

1. Statistique sommaire des principaux groupes de moyens d'hébergement pour voyageurs, 1984	11
2. Sources des recettes des principaux groupes de moyens d'hébergement, 1984	11
3. Nombre de lieux d'hébergement et recettes totales des principaux groupes de moyens d'hébergement, par province et territoire, 1984	12
4. Sources des recettes de tous les genres de moyens d'hébergement, par province et territoire, 1984	13
5. Statistiques principales et sources des recettes de tous les hôtels et les hôtels avec licence ouverts toute l'année, par province et territoire, 1984	14
6. Sources des recettes des hôtels, indiquées en pourcentage des recettes totales, selon le nombre de chambres, par province et territoire, 1984	16
7. Nombre des hôtels et recettes totales, par province et territoire, 1982-1984	19
8. Statistiques principales et sources des recettes de tous les motels et les motels ouverts toute l'année, par province et territoire, 1984	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Concluded

TABLE DES MATIÈRES - fin

Table	Page
9. Sources of Receipts of Motels Shown as a Percentage of Total Receipts, by Number of Rooms, by Province and Territory, 1984	22
10. Number of Motels and Total Receipts, by Province and Territory, 1982-1984	23
11. Principal Statistics and Sources of Receipts for Tourist Courts and Cabins (including Recreation Vacation Camps), by Province and Territory, 1984	24
12. Principal Statistics and Sources of Receipts for Private and Municipal Campgrounds, by Province and Territory, 1984	24
13. Principal Statistics for Federal, Provincial and Territorial Campgrounds, by Province and Territory, 1984	26
14. Principal Statistics for Outfitters, by Province and Territory, 1984	26

Tableau	Page
9. Sources des recettes des motels, indiquées en pourcentage des recettes totales, selon le nombre de chambre, par province et territoire, 1984	22
10. Nombre de motels et recettes totales, par province et territoire, 1982-1984	23
11. Statistiques principales et sources des recettes de camps de touristes et cabines (y compris les camps de vacances), par province et territoire, 1984	24
12. Statistiques principales et sources des recettes de terrains de camping, privés et municipaux, par province et territoire, 1984	24
13. Statistiques principales des terrains de camping fédéraux, provinciaux et territoriaux, par province et territoire, 1984	26
14. Statistiques principales des pourvoyeurs en chasse et pêche, par province et territoire, 1984	26

INTRODUCTION

This publication presents the results of the 1984 annual survey of traveller accommodation operations in Canada. The survey covers establishments belonging to the 1980 Standard Industrial Classification codes (SIC) 911 - Hotels (including resort hotels), motels, tourist homes, tourist courts and cabins, 913 - Camping grounds and trailer parks and 914 - Hunting and fishing camps. The three categories include all businesses which provide sleeping facilities in the form of rooms, cabins, cottages and/or tent or trailer spaces for guests. Other services such as the serving of meals, alcoholic beverages and entertainment may or may not be offered.

Definitions

The 1984 definitions used to classify traveller accommodation locations are as follows:

Hotels. Establishments operating six or more hotel and/or hotel-motel-type rooms within a main building with access to rooms from the inside.

Full year licensed hotels. Hotels which are open for at least 10 months of the year and are licenced to serve alcoholic beverages.

Motels. Establishments operating three or more motel-type rooms and less than six hotel and/or hotel-motel-type rooms. Motel rooms are accessible from the exterior only.

Full year motels. Motels which are open for at least 10 months of the year.

Tourist courts and cabins. Establishments with three or more cabins or cottages. As well as these units, establishments may have fewer than six hotel or hotel/motel-type rooms or less than three motel-type rooms. If there are also tent and trailer spaces available, the number of these spaces must not exceed three times the total number of units and rooms. Recreational vacation camps and hunting and fishing camps that failed to meet the outfitter definition are included here.

Outfitters. Establishments generally located in remote areas where fish and game are available. Such establishments offer accommodation in lodges, cabins and/or campsites

Cette publication présente les résultats de l'enquête annuelle de 1984 sur l'hébergement des voyageurs au Canada. Celle-ci prend en compte les établissements appartenant aux catégories 911 - Hôtels (y compris hôtels de villégiature), motels, maisons de chambres pour touristes, camps et cabines de touristes, 913 - Terrains de camping et parcs de roulottes et 914 - Camps de chasse et de pêche, de la Classification 1980 des activités économiques (CAÉ). Les trois catégories englobent toutes les entreprises qui offrent un endroit pour dormir, qu'il s'agisse de chambres, de cabines, de chalets ou d'emplacements pour tentes ou roulottes pour les visiteurs. Ces entreprises peuvent ou non servir des repas ou des boissons alcoolisées ou offrir des divertissements.

Définitions

Voici les définitions de 1984 qui ont servi à classer les établissements d'hébergement de voyageurs:

Hôtels. Établissements offrant au moins six chambres du genre hôtel et/ou hôtel-motel dans la partie principale de l'édifice qui sont accessibles à l'intérieur.

Hôtels ouverts toute l'année et détenant une licence. Hôtels ouverts durant 10 mois ou plus par année et autorisés à vendre des boissons alcoolisées.

Motels. Établissements offrant au moins trois chambres du genre motel et moins de six chambres du genre hôtel et/ou hôtel-motel. Les chambres du genre motel sont accessibles de l'extérieur seulement.

Motels ouverts toute l'année. Motels ouverts durant 10 mois ou plus par année.

Camps de touristes et cabines. Établissements ayant au moins trois cabines ou chalets. Outre ces unités, les établissements de ce groupe peuvent exploiter moins de six chambres du genre hôtel ou hôtel-motel ou moins de trois chambres du genre motel. Si l'établissement offre aussi des emplacements pour tentes ou roulottes, ceux-ci ne doivent pas être supérieurs à trois fois le nombre total d'unités et de chambres. Les camps de vacances et les camps de chasse et pêche qui ne répondent pas à la définition de pourvoyeurs en chasse et pêche font partie de ce groupe.

Pourvoyeurs en chasse et pêche. Établissements généralement situés dans des régions isolées où il y a du poisson et du gibier. Ces établissements offrent les moyens d'hébergement suivants:

and provide essential facilities and services of boat rental, equipment rental, supplies and provisions and guides.

Tent and trailer campgrounds. Establishments offering a minimum of 10 tent and trailer spaces.

If in addition to the 10 or more spaces, at least six hotel (or hotel/motel) type rooms or three or more motel-type rooms are available, the establishment is considered to be part of the hotel or motel universe, respectively.

Those establishments which offer cabins and/or cottages in addition to the 10 or more spaces, are included under tourist courts and cabins unless they have more than three times the number of tent and trailer spaces than cabins and cottages.

Questionnaires

A three-page form was used to collect information on the kind of business, the type of accommodation offered, the food and alcohol-serving facilities, employment, salaries and wages and operating revenue by source.

Coverage

A total of 14,038 businesses in Canada satisfied the traveller accommodation definitions detailed above. Tourist homes, usually converted private dwellings with at least three rooms available for rental, are not included in the tables but are covered later in the text.

It is very difficult to maintain the list of tourist homes from year-to-year as many do not consistently offer the mandatory three hotel-type rooms. Also many do not have paid employees and thus do not appear on Statistics Canada's business register which lists all businesses known to have employees and is the major source for maintaining current mailing lists.

Some provincial undercoverage may be expected as the mailing universe excludes certain businesses. These exclusions are either those which do not have sufficient units to satisfy Statistics Canada's definitions as stated earlier, or began their operations too late in the season to be registered. It is felt that this undercoverage has a negligible effect on provincial revenue and employment estimates.

résidences, cabines et (ou) terrains de camping et fournissent les installations et services essentiels: location de bateaux et de matériel, fournitures et provisions et service de guides.

Terrains de camping pour tentes et roulottes. Établissements offrant au moins 10 emplacements pour tentes et roulottes.

Si, outre ces emplacements, l'établissement compte au moins six chambres du genre hôtel ou hôtel-motel ou trois chambres du genre motel, on considère, selon le cas, qu'il fait partie de l'univers des hôtels ou des motels.

Les établissements qui offrent, en plus des 10 emplacements ou plus pour tentes et roulottes, des cabines et (ou) des chalets sont compris dans l'univers des camps de touristes et cabines, à moins que le nombre d'emplacements pour tentes et roulottes soit supérieur de plus de trois fois à celui des cabines et chalets.

Questionnaires

On a utilisé une formule de trois pages pour recueillir de l'information sur le genre de commerce, le type d'hébergement offert, les ventes d'aliments et de boissons alcoolisées, les effectifs, les traitements et salaires et les recettes d'exploitation selon la source.

Champ d'observation

Un total de 14,038 entreprises au Canada répondent à l'une des définitions susmentionnées sur les établissements d'hébergement de voyageurs. Les maisons pour touristes en général, d'une résidence transformée qui possède au moins trois chambres, ne sont pas comprises dans les tableaux mais sont prises en compte plus loin dans le texte.

Il est très difficile de tenir à jour d'année en année la liste des maisons pour touristes puisque bon nombre d'entre elles n'offrent pas toujours les trois chambres (du genre hôtel) requises. Par ailleurs, bon nombre n'ont pas de salariés et ne figurent donc pas au registre des entreprises de Statistique Canada. Les listes d'envoi sont mises à jour essentiellement à partir de ce registre qui énumère toutes les entreprises avec des salariés.

Une certaine sous-observation provinciale est prévisible puisque les listes d'adresses ne mentionnent pas certaines entreprises. Il s'agit ou bien d'entreprises dont le nombre d'unités n'est pas suffisant selon les définitions de Statistique Canada (voir plus haut) ou qui sont entrées en exploitation trop tard pendant la saison pour être enregistrées. Nous estimons que cette sous-observation a des conséquences négligeables sur les estimations provinciales des recettes et de l'emploi.

Methodology

Questionnaires were mailed in two stages. The first mail-out was in April 1985 and covered all full-year operators as well as those seasonal operators who indicated in previous years that they preferred to receive their questionnaires at the beginning of the year. The second mail-out took place in May and included all other seasonal operators.

The data of completed questionnaires were captured and edited for accuracy and consistency by using a comprehensive computer edit. Reports which failed to meet these edit specifications were validated before being accepted by the system.

After the initial mail-out, all non-respondents were sent a follow-up request. From those that still failed to respond, a scientific sample was selected and this sample was contacted by telephone through Statistics Canada's regional offices. Those non-respondents not selected were mailed a further follow-up request.

Data Quality

The quality of the published data is affected by two types of error, sampling error and non-sampling error. Although this survey was initially mailed out to all businesses classified to SIC codes 911, 913 and 914, sampling was employed to deal with non-respondent to the survey after two mail requests. Since sampling was only employed to gain representation from the non-respondent group, this is the only area which would contribute to the sampling error and it has been measured in the form of the standard deviation of the estimate.

With respect to the non-sampling error, it can be attributed to a variety of sources: definition problems, differences in the interpretation of the questions, inability or unwillingness to provide the correct information on the part of the respondents, processing errors and under or over coverage of the universe being surveyed. Most non-sampling errors are extremely difficult, if not impossible, to isolate and measure. No attempt was made to obtain estimates for non-sampling errors. Through a series of computer edits on the incoming data, the significant non-sampling errors were identified and corrected and thus the non-sampling error component is small.

Méthodologie

L'expédition des questionnaires à toutes les entreprises connues s'est faite en deux étapes. En avril 1985, un questionnaire a été envoyé à tous les exploitants à longueur d'année et à ceux qui avaient indiqué les années précédentes qu'ils préféraient recevoir leur questionnaire au début de l'année. Le deuxième envoi, en mai, concernait tous les exploitants saisonniers.

Les données des questionnaires remplis ont été saisis, et leur précision et leur cohérence ont été vérifiées grâce à une vérification informatique complète. On a validé les questionnaires qui n'ont pas répondu à ces spécifications, avant de les faire accepter par le système.

Une fois le premier lot de questionnaires envoyés par la poste, on a expédié une note de rappel à tous les non-répondants. Parmi ceux qui n'ont pas répondu non plus à cette note, on a choisi un échantillon scientifique et ces personnes ont été contactées par téléphone par les bureaux régionaux de Statistique Canada. Les non-répondants qui n'avaient pas été choisis dans l'échantillon ont reçu une deuxième note de rappel.

Qualité des données

La qualité des données publiées est réduite par deux types d'erreur: l'erreur d'échantillonnage et l'erreur non due à l'échantillonnage. Bien qu'au début les questionnaires de cette enquête étaient envoyés à toutes les entreprises des codes CAÉ 911, 913 et 914, on a fait appel à l'échantillonnage pour s'occuper des non-répondants à l'enquête après deux suivis postaux. Comme on ne s'est servi de l'échantillonnage que pour obtenir une représentation du groupe des non-répondants, c'est le seul secteur qui explique l'erreur d'échantillonnage et on l'a mesuré sous la forme de l'écart type de l'estimation.

L'erreur non due à l'échantillonnage peut avoir une foule de causes: problèmes de définitions, différences d'interprétation des questions, incapacité ou mauvaise volonté de fournir des renseignements corrects de la part des répondants, erreurs de traitement et sur-observation ou sous-observation de l'univers enquêté. La plus grande partie des erreurs non dues à l'échantillonnage sont extrêmement difficiles, sinon impossibles, à isoler et à mesurer. On n'a pas essayé d'obtenir des estimations pour ce type d'erreur. Grâce à une série de vérifications informatiques des données obtenues, on a identifié et corrigé les erreurs importantes non dues à l'échantillonnage, et par conséquent la taille de l'erreur de ce type est peu élevée.

The program was designed to produce estimates at the kind-of-business/provincial level and thus follow-up and imputation procedures are carried out at this level. Any tables published here, below this level, should be used with caution and are included for the interest of users.

SUMMARY

Supplementary Information

Revenue from all types of traveller accommodation totalled \$5.7 billion in 1984, 4.3% over 1983. The number of locations, however, decreased by 2.6% to 14,038. While most of the provinces reported increased revenues, Prince Edward Island, Saskatchewan, Alberta and British Columbia recorded decreases; these ranged from 0.1% in Saskatchewan to 3.3% in Alberta.

The hotel sector accounted for \$4.7 billion or 82.2% of total traveller accommodation revenues in 1984, a 4.5% increase over 1983. Provincial and territorial changes ranged from -1.1% and -3.6% in the Yukon and Prince Edward Island to 5.4% and 7.3% in Manitoba and Ontario. The number of hotels decreased to 4,142 in 1984, down slightly from the 1983 total. There were 1,006 hotels in Ontario, 2.0% fewer than in 1983, while Quebec reported a 5.6% decrease in the number of hotels to 979 in 1984. Together these two provinces accounted for 47.9% of the total number of hotels and 47.4% of total revenues. Nationally, the distribution of receipts varied only slightly from 1983, 39.0% resulting from the rental of rooms, 21.7% from meals and 28.1% from the sale of alcoholic beverages.

The motel sector reported \$599 million, 10.4% of total accommodation revenue, down 1.6% from 1983. All provinces reported lower receipts compared to 1983 except Nova Scotia and Ontario where increases of 2.4% and 7.6% were recorded. Yukon and Northwest Territories reported increases of 8.8% and 39.5% respectively.

Tourist courts and cabins numbered 1,965 in 1984, a slight decrease from 1983; however, revenues increased to \$85.1 million or 4.1% over the 1983 figure. Private and

Le programme a été conçu de façon à produire des estimations au niveau du genre de commerce/province; le suivi et l'imputation se font donc à ce niveau. Tous les tableaux présentés ici inférieurs à ce niveau doivent être utilisés avec précaution et ne sont publiés que dans l'intérêt des utilisateurs.

SOMMAIRE

Renseignements supplémentaires

Les recettes de tous les genres de moyens d'hébergement se sont chiffrées à \$5.7 milliards en 1984, ce qui représente une hausse de 4.3% par rapport à 1983, mais le nombre de lieux d'hébergement a diminué de 2.6% pour s'établir à 14,038. La plupart des provinces ont déclaré un accroissement de leurs recettes, tandis que l'Île-du-Prince-Édouard, la Saskatchewan, l'Alberta et la Colombie-Britannique ont enregistré des baisses; celles-ci variaient entre 0.1% en Saskatchewan et 3.3% en Alberta.

Le secteur des hôtels, qui représentait \$4.7 milliards ou 82.2% des recettes totales au chapitre de l'hébergement en 1984, a affiché une augmentation de 4.5% par rapport à 1983. Les variations observées dans les provinces et les territoires s'échelonnaient de -1.1% et -3.6% au Yukon et à l'Île-du-Prince-Édouard, à 5.4% et 7.3% au Manitoba et en Ontario. Le nombre d'hôtels a légèrement baissé par rapport à 1983, s'établissant à 4,142 en 1984. On a compté 1,006 hôtels en Ontario, soit 2.0% de moins qu'en 1983, et 979 au Québec, soit une baisse de 5.6%. Ensemble, ces deux provinces ont compté pour 47.9% du nombre total d'hôtels et pour 47.4% des recettes totales à l'échelle nationale. La répartition des recettes a peu varié par rapport à 1983, la location de chambres représentant 39.0%; les repas, 21.7%; et la vente de boissons alcoolisées, 28.1%.

Le secteur des motels a déclaré des recettes de \$599 millions, soit 10.4% du total des recettes au chapitre de l'hébergement, ce qui représente une baisse de 1.6% par rapport à 1983. Toutes les provinces ont vu leurs recettes diminuer par rapport à 1983, à l'exception de la Nouvelle-Écosse et de l'Ontario qui ont enregistré des augmentations de 2.4% et de 7.6%. Le Yukon et les Territoires du Nord-Ouest ont affiché des hausses de 8.8% et de 39.5% respectivement.

Le nombre de camps de touristes et de cabines était de 1,965 en 1984, ce qui représente une légère baisse par rapport à 1983, mais leurs recettes ont progressé de 4.1% pour se fixer à

municipal campgrounds numbered 2,398 down slightly from 1983; a 12.6% increase in revenues to \$153.1 million was reported.

Tourist homes are not included in the tables in this publication. Information at the Canada level only is published here. Total receipts for the 228 tourist homes responding to the 1984 survey amounted to \$7.3 million. Of the 2,188 rooms available, 64.7% were in Quebec, 11.6% in Prince Edward Island and the remaining 23.7% were in Newfoundland, Nova Scotia, New Brunswick, Ontario, Alberta and British Columbia. Salaries paid to the 107 full-time and 120 part-time employees totalled \$1.3 million with 204 working owners and 84 family workers being reported.

There was a small increase in the number of outfitters to 1,331 in 1984; receipts increased by 41.5% to \$129.0 million.

\$85.1 millions. Les terrains de camping privés et municipaux, pour leur part, ont vu leur nombre diminuer légèrement pour s'établir à 2,398, mais leurs recettes ont augmenté de 12.6% pour se fixer à \$153.1 millions.

Les maisons pour touristes ne sont pas prises en compte dans les tableaux de la présente publication. Seules les données au niveau du Canada sont publiées ci-après. Les recettes des 228 maisons pour touristes ayant répondu à l'enquête de 1984 se sont élevées à \$7.3 millions. Sur les 2,188 chambres offertes par ces établissements, 64.7% se trouvaient au Québec; 11.6%, à l'Île-du-Prince-Édouard; et les autres (23.7%), à Terre-Neuve, en Nouvelle-Écosse, au Nouveau-Brunswick, en Ontario, en Alberta et en Colombie-Britannique. Les 107 employés à plein temps et 120 employés à temps partiel ont touché \$1.3 million en salaires; l'effectif déclaré comprenant également 204 propriétaires actifs et 84 travailleurs familiaux.

Le nombre de pourvoyeurs a légèrement progressé, passant à 1,331 en 1984; leurs recettes ont augmenté de 41.5%, s'établissant à \$129.0 millions.

TABLE 1. Summary Statistics for Major Traveller Accommodation Groups, 1984

TABLEAU 1. Statistique sommaire des principaux groupes de moyens d'hébergement pour voyageurs, 1984

Group Groupe	Locations Lieux d'hébergement	Number of units Nombre d'unités			Paid employees Salariés		Salaries and wages Traitements et salaires	Total receipts Recettes totales
		Rooms Chambres	Cabins and cottages Cabines et chalets	Tent and trailer spaces Emplacements pour tentes et roulottes	Full-time À plein temps	Part-time À temps partiel		
		No. - nombre				\$'000		
ALL GROUPS - TOTAL - TOUS LES GROUPEs	14,038	286,104	37,229	332,583	107,722	62,821	1,506,098	5,746,138
Hotels - Hôtels	4,142	208,073	3,438	2,888	89,980	44,128	1,319,351	4,721,781
Motels	3,634	75,405	2,595	5,276	10,638	8,349	122,692	599,172
Tourist courts and cabins (including recreation vacation camps) - Camps de touristes et cabines (y compris les camps de vacances)	1,965	585	17,235	6,300	1,585	5,020	12,459	85,111
Outfitters - Pourvoyeurs en chasse et pêche	1,331	1,487	10,033	5,980	2,631	2,411	23,523	129,038
Tent and trailer campgrounds - Terrains de camping pour tentes et roulottes:								
Private and municipal - Privés et municipaux	2,398	330	3,452	236,082	2,888	2,913	28,073	153,107
Provincial - Provinciaux	543	224	476	63,835	35,944
Federal - Fédéraux	25	-	-	12,222	21,985

TABLE 2. Sources of Receipts for Major Accommodation Groups, 1984

TABLEAU 2. Sources des recettes des principaux groupes de moyens d'hébergement, 1984

Group Groupe	Receipts - Recettes												
	Total		Rooms Chambres		Meals Repas		Beer, wine and liquor Bières, vins et spiritueux		Merchandise sales Ventes de marchandises		All other Toutes autres		
		\$'000	%	\$'000	%	\$'000	%	\$'000	%	\$'000	%	\$'000	%
ALL GROUPS(1) - TOTAL - TOUS LES GROUPEs(1)	5,746,138	100.0	2,352,982	41.3	1,132,908	19.9	1,383,658	24.3	427,045	7.5	262,578	4.6	
Hotels - Hôtels	4,721,781	100.0	1,842,175	39.0	1,026,716	21.7	1,324,498	28.0	308,252	6.5	220,140	4.6	
Motels	599,172	100.0	370,833	61.8	89,526	14.9	56,378	9.4	65,338	10.9	17,097	2.8	
Tourist courts and cabins (including recreation vacation camps) - Camps de touristes et cabines (y compris les camps de vacances)	85,111	100.0	50,882	59.7	7,505	8.8	2,782	3.2	18,491	21.7	5,451	6.4	
Outfitters(1) - Pourvoyeurs en chasse et pêche(1)	129,038	100.0	
Tent and trailer campgrounds - Terrains de camping pour tentes et roulottes:													
Private and municipal - Privés et municipaux	153,107	100.0	89,092	58.1	9,161	5.9	34,964	22.8	19,890	12.9	
Provincial(1) - Provinciaux(1)	35,944	100.0	
Federal(1) - Fédéraux(1)	21,985	100.0	

Components will not add to totals as no breakdown of receipts by source was available for outfitters and provincial and federal campgrounds.

(1) Les totaux ne correspondent pas toujours du fait que les sources des recettes n'étaient pas disponibles pour les pourvoyeurs en chasse et pêche et les terrains de camping des parcs provinciaux et fédéraux.

TABLE 3. Number of Locations and Total Receipts for Major Accommodation Groups, by Province and Territory, 1984

TABLEAU 3. Nombre de lieux d'hébergement et recettes totales des principaux groupes de moyens d'hébergement, par province et territoire, 1984

Province	Total		Hotels		Motels	
	No.	\$'000	No.	\$'000	No.	\$'000
	nbre		nbre		nbre	
CANADA	14,038	5,746,138	4,142	4,721,781	3,634	599,172
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	204	72,222	76	60,946	30	6,303
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Édouard	189	23,488	23	14,040	52	x
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	392	129,848	81	96,823	142	26,531
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	384	96,888	68	65,798	144	24,512
Québec	2,622	1,006,555	979	841,277	628	97,447
Ontario	5,420	1,793,062	1,006	1,397,711	1,275	203,731
Manitoba	599	359,827	267	320,495	95	15,722
Saskatchewan	850	335,591	445	287,544	150	26,173
Alberta	1,049	855,731	569	770,758	324	73,024
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	2,124	971,428	572	806,688	768	112,690
Yukon	118	40,601	30	28,300	18	5,685
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	87	38,912	26	31,401	8	x
			Tourist courts and cabins (including recreation vacation camps)	Outfitters	Tent and trailer campgrounds	
			Camps de touristes et cabines (y compris les camps de vacances)	Pourvoyeurs en chasse et pêche	Terrains de camping pour tentes et roulottes	
	No.	\$'000	No.	\$'000	No.	\$'000
	nbre		nbre		nbre	
CANADA	1,965	85,111	1,331	129,038	2,966	211,036
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	24	x	28	1,754	46	x
Prince Edward Island - Île-du-Prince-Édouard	69	2,303	-	-	45	x
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	38	x	3	x	128	5,044
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	28	796	33	1,170	111	4,612
Québec	110	3,771	352	24,126	553	39,934
Ontario	1,397	49,693	586	65,130	1,156	76,797
Manitoba	54	4,434	64	10,437	119	8,739
Saskatchewan	33	2,595	87	8,214	135	11,065
Alberta	25	4,300	10	729	121	6,920
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	184	12,883	123	10,729	477	28,438
Yukon	1	x	12	x	57	4,454
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	2	x	33	4,986	18	27

(1) Components will not add to totals as no provincial revenue distribution is available for federal campgrounds.

(1) Les totaux ne correspondent pas toujours du fait qu'une répartition provinciale du revenu des parcs nationaux n'est pas disponible.

TABLE 4. Sources of Receipts for All Types of Accommodation, by Province and Territory, 1984

TABLEAU 4. Sources des recettes de tous les genres de moyens d'hébergement, par province et territoire, 1984

Province	Receipts(1) - Recettes(1)		
	Total	Rooms Chambres	Meals Repas
	thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars		
CANADA	5,746,138	2,352,982	1,132,908
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	72,222	31,915	15,178
Prince Edward Island - Île-du-Prince-Édouard	23,488	14,393	4,809
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	129,848	75,792	31,341
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	96,888	49,312	27,410
Québec	1,006,555	463,075	213,661
Ontario	1,793,062	854,203	363,352
Manitoba	359,827	76,025	51,714
Saskatchewan	335,591	83,204	55,111
Alberta	855,731	295,290	170,519
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	971,428	388,869	181,930
Yukon	40,601	9,943	7,413
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	38,912	10,961	10,470
	Beer, wine and liquor	Merchandise sales	All other
	Bières, vins et spiritueux	Ventes de marchandises	Toutes autres
	thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars		
CANADA	1,383,658	427,045	262,578
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	16,590	4,430	1,806
Prince Edward Island - Île-du-Prince-Édouard	x	x	413
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	14,706	x	x
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	11,793	3,139	2,864
Québec	198,995	47,259	48,765
Ontario	337,227	78,551	86,385
Manitoba	96,150	107,563	13,487
Saskatchewan	108,100	62,336	13,129
Alberta	287,592	55,685	44,925
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	291,498	49,869	45,059
Yukon	x	11,017	x
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	x	x	792

(1) Components will not add to totals as no breakdown of receipts by source was available for outfitters and provincial and federal campgrounds.

(1) Les totaux ne correspondent pas toujours du fait que les sources des recettes n'étaient pas disponibles pour les pourvoyeurs en chasse et pêche et les terrains de camping des parcs provinciaux et fédéraux.

TABLE 5. Principal Statistics and Sources of Receipts for All Hotels and Full-year Licensed Hotels, by Province and Territory, 1984

Item	Canada	New- found- land	Prince Edward Island	Nova Scotia	New Brunswick	Québec	
		Terre- Neuve	Île-du- Prince- Édouard	Nouvelle- Écosse	Nouveau- Brunswick		
No.							
Total, all hotels	No.						
1 Locations	"	4,142	76	23	81	68	979
2 Guest rooms	"	208,073	3,181	1,064	5,439	4,098	42,400
3 Working proprietors	"	989	7	10	14	12	390
4 Family workers	"	1,074	12	5	27	22	326
Paid employees							
5 Full-time	"	89,980	1,364	457	2,533	1,624	18,906
6 Part-time	"	44,128	417	169	1,058	737	7,653
7 Salaries and wages	\$'000	1,319,351	17,544	4,189	29,143	17,744	255,716
8 Total receipts	"	4,721,781	60,946	14,040	96,823	65,798	841,277
9 Rooms	"	1,842,175	28,875	7,559	55,707	33,606	391,988
10 Meals	"	1,026,716	13,463	3,784	23,856	18,861	194,820
11 Beer, wine and liquor	"	1,324,498	14,252	2,103	12,882	9,936	176,060
12 Merchandise sales	"	308,252	2,782	x	1,563	1,295	35,668
13 All other	"	220,140	1,574	x	2,815	2,100	42,741
Full-year licensed hotels							
14 Locations	No.	3,373	71	10	51	42	804
15 Guest rooms	"	176,870	3,083	705	4,532	3,311	35,172
16 Working proprietors	"	733	6	-	5	4	313
17 Family workers	"	752	9	-	11	8	247
Paid employees							
18 Full-time	"	84,308	1,337	297	2,128	1,492	17,582
19 Part-time	"	40,219	414	146	813	528	6,959
20 Salaries and wages	\$'000	1,245,031	17,332	3,158	25,593	15,411	238,889
21 Total receipts	"	4,423,477	60,136	10,502	87,225	58,724	774,505
22 Rooms	"	1,640,568	28,374	5,686	50,009	29,615	348,004
23 Meals	"	991,369	x	x	21,079	17,376	187,877
24 Beer, wine and liquor	"	1,306,599	x	1,958	12,281	9,159	172,678
25 Merchandise sales	"	287,344	x	x	1,454	1,118	26,592
26 All other	"	197,597	1,574	104	2,402	1,456	39,354

TABEAU 5. Statistiques principales et sources des recettes de tous les hôtels et les hôtels avec licence ouverts toute l'année, par province et territoire, 1984

Ontario	Manitoba	Saskatchewan	Alberta	British Columbia Colombie-Britannique	Yukon	Northwest Territories Territoires du Nord-Ouest	Item	No
Total, tous les hôtels								
1,006	267	445	569	572	30	26	Nombre Lieux	1
61,358	9,269	12,114	31,796	35,241	1,179	934	" Chambres	2
248	45	131	48	80	2	2	" Propriétaires actifs	3
341	40	105	83	109	3	1	" Membres de la famille	4
Salariés								
26,893	4,558	4,428	14,903	13,601	441	272	" À plein temps	5
17,779	2,380	2,531	6,011	5,080	124	189	" À temps partiel	6
402,641	64,211	63,503	207,920	244,830	6,513	5,397	\$'000 Traitements et salaires	7
1,397,711	320,495	287,544	770,758	806,688	28,300	31,401	" Recettes totales	8
662,755	64,933	63,455	231,660	284,132	8,270	9,235	" Chambres	9
321,013	49,140	51,834	164,667	169,036	5,986	10,256	" Repas	10
317,358	95,066	105,927	285,322	287,520	8,561	9,511	" Bières, vins et spiritueux	11
23,512	99,397	57,187	47,888	32,499	4,441	x	" Ventes de marchandises	12
73,073	11,959	9,141	41,221	33,501	1,042	x	" Toutes autres	13
Hôtels avec licence ouverts toute l'année								
788	243	403	481	441	23	16	Nombre Lieux	14
54,225	8,301	10,676	25,710	29,574	808	773	" Chambres	15
158	39	120	35	51	1	1	" Propriétaires actifs	16
219	34	94	57	71	2	-	" Membres de la famille	17
Salariés								
25,309	4,398	4,239	13,948	13,013	329	236	" À plein temps	18
16,231	2,289	2,352	5,550	4,655	115	167	" À temps partiel	19
382,269	62,288	60,965	193,354	235,611	5,618	4,543	\$'000 Traitements et salaires	20
1,315,902	310,891	275,589	710,703	767,640	24,167	27,493	" Recettes totales	21
610,609	56,875	55,406	191,528	251,041	6,268	7,153	" Chambres	22
307,464	48,811	50,773	160,027	167,640	x	x	" Repas	23
312,185	95,067	104,598	281,938	285,260	x	9,511	" Bières, vins et spiritueux	24
15,889	99,170	56,594	46,644	31,929	3,665	x	" Ventes de marchandises	25
69,755	10,968	8,218	30,566	31,770	x	x	" Toutes autres	26

TABLE 6. Sources of Receipts of Hotels Shown as a Percentage of Total Receipts, by Number of Rooms, by Province and Territory, 1984

TABLEAU 6. Sources des recettes des hôtels, indiquées en pourcentage des recettes totales, selon le nombre de chambres, par province et territoire, 1984

Province and territory	Locations	Rooms	Meals	Beer, wine and liquor	Other	Total
Province et territoire	Lieux	Chambres	Repas	Bière, vins et spiritueux	Autres	
	No. - nbre	per cent - pourcentage				
Less than 26 rooms - Moins de 26 chambres:						
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	44	21	18	45	16	100.0
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Édouard	5	60	4	1	35	100.0
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	21	38	39	20	3	100.0
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	24	30	38	29	3	100.0
Québec	606	16	20	47	17	100.0
Ontario	485	13	20	57	10	100.0
Manitoba	161	6	9	34	51	100.0
Saskatchewan	325	6	10	51	33	100.0
Alberta	236	5	10	65	20	100.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	176	10	16	61	13	100.0
Yukon	17	10	18	30	42	100.0
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	11	37	48	11	4	100.0
26-75 rooms - Chambres:						
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	20	53	18	20	9	100.0
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Édouard	14	51	25	21	3	100.0
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	34	57	25	13	5	100.0
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	22	52	29	9	10	100.0
Québec	253	44	24	25	7	100.0
Ontario	303	36	23	35	6	100.0
Manitoba	83	15	11	35	39	100.0
Saskatchewan	81	19	16	40	25	100.0
Alberta	212	18	15	53	14	100.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	257	24	18	49	9	100.0
Yukon	11	39	13	39	9	100.0
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	11	23	32	45	10	100.0

TABLE 6. Sources of Receipts of Hotels Shown as a Percentage of Total Receipts, by Number of Rooms, by Province and Territory, 1984 - Continued

TABLEAU 6. Sources des recettes des hôtels, indiquées en pourcentage des recettes totales, selon le nombre de chambres, par province et territoire, 1984 - suite

Province and territory	Locations	Rooms	Meals	Beer, wine and liquor	Other	Total
Province et territoire	Lieux	Chambres	Repas	Bière, vins et spiritueux	Autres	
	No. - nbre	per cent - pourcentage				
76-99 rooms - Chambres:						
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	4	50	25	21	4	100.0
Prince Edward Island - Île-du-Prince-Édouard	2	52	38	6	4	100.0
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	10	54	32	11	3	100.0
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	8	55	33	10	2	100.0
Québec	26	48	27	19	6	100.0
Ontario	52	49	25	21	5	100.0
Manitoba	5	33	32	21	14	100.0
Saskatchewan	11	35	25	25	15	100.0
Alberta	36	32	21	28	19	100.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	67	32	20	41	7	100.0
Yukon	1	28	32	38	2	100.0
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	1	34	30	26	10	100.0
100-199 rooms - Chambres:						
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	8	53	25	18	4	100.0
Prince Edward Island - Île-du-Prince-Édouard	2	62	24	12	2	100.0
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	10	57	23	14	6	100.0
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	13	50	27	18	5	100.0
Québec	56	50	23	15	12	100.0
Ontario	105	55	22	16	7	100.0
Manitoba	10	39	23	25	13	100.0
Saskatchewan	18	37	22	23	18	100.0
Alberta	54	37	25	32	6	100.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	55	44	21	28	7	100.0
Yukon	2	48	33	11	8	100.0
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	2	33	39	22	6	100.0

TABLE 6. Sources of Receipts of Hotels Shown as a Percentage of Total Receipts, by Number of Rooms, by Province and Territory, 1984 - Concluded

TABLEAU 6. Sources des recettes des hôtels, indiquées en pourcentage des recettes totales, selon le nombre de chambres, par province et territoire, 1984 - fin

Province and territory	Locations	Rooms	Meals	Beer, wine and liquor	Other	Total
Province et territoire	Lieux	Chambres	Repas	Bière, vins et spiritueux	Autres	
	No. - nbre	per cent - pourcentage				
200-499 rooms - Chambres:						
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	1	54	25	17	4	100.0
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	6	61	22	13	4	100.0
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	1	58	26	12	4	100.0
Québec	30	58	23	12	7	100.0
Ontario	43	57	24	13	6	100.0
Manitoba	7	49	29	15	7	100.0
Saskatchewan	7	43	32	18	7	100.0
Alberta	29	43	29	20	8	100.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	18	51	25	16	8	100.0
500 rooms and over - Chambres et plus:						
Québec	7	55	26	13	6	100.0
Ontario	12	56	24	13	7	100.0
Alberta	2	49	32	12	7	100.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	3	53	29	13	5	100.0

TABLE 7. Number of Hotels and Total Receipts, by Province and Territory, 1982-1984

TABLEAU 7. Nombre des hôtels et recettes totales, par province et territoire, 1982-1984

Province and territory Province et territoire	Locations Lieux			Receipts Recettes		
	1982	1983	1984	1982	1983	1984
	number nombre			thousands of dollars milliers de dollars		
CANADA	4,295	4,266	4,142	4,332,281	4,517,935	4,721,781
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	75	77	76	51,790	56,616	60,946
Prince Edward Island - Île-du-Prince-Édouard	25	24	23	12,864	14,568	14,040
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	79	79	81	77,338	84,375	96,823
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	66	63	68	54,882	54,316	65,798
Québec	1,096	1,037	979	735,070	751,508	841,277
Ontario	1,047	1,026	1,006	1,248,704	1,302,152	1,397,711
Manitoba	266	266	267	281,180	304,188	320,495
Saskatchewan	457	459	445	255,586	287,589	287,544
Alberta	550	586	569	786,865	798,624	770,758
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	580	593	572	768,793	806,893	806,688
Yukon	31	32	30	33,127	28,622	28,300
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	23	24	26	26,082	28,484	31,401

TABLE 8. Principal Statistics and Sources of Receipts for All Motels and Full-year Motels, by Province and Territory, 1984

Item	No.	Canada	New- found- land	Prince Edward Island	Nova Scotia	New Brunswick	Québec	
			Terre- Neuve	Ile-du- Prince- Édouard	Nouvelle- Écosse	Nouveau- Brunswick		
Total, all motels								
1	Locations	No.	3,634	30	52	142	144	628
2	Guest rooms	"	75,405	368	916	3,050	2,932	11,665
3	Working proprietors	"	1,911	4	32	70	72	380
4	Family workers	"	2,045	11	40	83	72	244
Paid employees								
5	Full-time	"	10,638	132	148	853	714	2,028
6	Part-time	"	8,349	47	77	434	412	1,229
7	Salaries and wages	\$'000	122,692	1,297	1,019	7,391	6,472	20,943
8	Total receipts	"	599,172	6,303	x	26,531	24,512	97,447
9	Rooms	"	370,833	2,236	4,018	16,352	13,306	49,485
10	Meals	"	89,526	1,528	x	7,171	8,045	15,541
11	Beer, wine and liquor	"	56,378	1,832	x	x	x	22,494
12	Merchandise Sales	"	65,338	542	51	x	1,083	7,598
13	All other	"	17,097	165	90	x	x	2,329
Full-year motels								
14	Locations	No.	3,059	25	15	81	101	514
15	Guest rooms	"	66,612	321	311	1,881	2,321	10,181
16	Working proprietors	"	1,512	2	6	23	41	293
17	Family workers	"	1,645	9	9	43	50	181
Paid employees								
18	Full-time	"	9,388	128	70	603	650	1,850
19	Part-time	"	7,422	33	40	242	324	1,104
20	Salaries and wages	\$'000	112,947	x	684	5,704	6,020	19,307
21	Total receipts	"	549,554	5,890	x	19,963	22,018	89,878
22	Rooms	"	343,393	x	2,352	12,157	11,907	46,605
23	Meals	"	79,128	x	x	5,443	7,193	14,221
24	Beer, wine and liquor	"	52,855	x	x	1,591	1,782	21,204
25	Merchandise sales	"	58,073	541	x	x	889	5,533
26	All other	"	16,105	165	x	x	247	2,315

TABLEAU 8. Statistiques principales et sources des recettes de tous les motels et les motels ouverts toute l'année, par province et territoire, 1984

Ontario	Manitoba	Saskatchewan	Alberta	British Columbia Colombie-Britannique	Yukon	Northwest Territories Territoires du Nord-Ouest	Item	N ^o
Total, tous les motels								
1,275	95	150	324	768	18	8	nbre Lieux	1
23,139	1,591	3,319	10,368	17,623	264	170	" Chambres	2
826	52	66	65	337	5	2	" Propriétaires actifs	3
963	25	40	96	457	10	4	" Membres de la famille	4
Salariés								
3,260	173	401	1,221	1,604	85	19	" À plein temps	5
3,378	198	281	840	1,406	31	16	" À temps partiel	6
35,750	2,620	5,208	17,170	23,540	856	426	\$'000 Traitements et salaires	7
203,731	15,722	26,173	73,024	112,690	5,685	x	" Recettes totales	8
116,176	6,997	17,060	57,455	84,839	x	x	" Chambres	9
35,001	1,919	3,159	4,711	10,704	879	x	" Repas	10
18,779	x	2,173	2,150	3,645	x	x	" Bières, vins et spiritueux	11
30,082	5,447	3,101	6,086	6,989	x	x	" Ventes de marchandises	12
3,693	x	680	2,622	6,513	x	x	" Toutes autres	13
Motels ouverts toute l'année								
1,082	85	145	308	682	13	8	nbre Lieux	14
20,112	1,494	3,240	10,015	16,390	176	170	" Chambres	15
690	46	62	62	283	2	2	" Propriétaires actifs	16
804	23	38	90	390	4	4	" Membres de la famille	17
Salariés								
2,766	159	398	1,153	1,529	63	19	" À plein temps	18
3,035	195	277	814	1,327	15	16	" À temps partiel	19
31,649	2,572	5,167	16,647	22,692	x	426	\$'000 Traitements et salaires	20
183,757	15,064	25,949	69,843	107,333	4,628	x	" Recettes totales	21
105,500	x	x	56,056	80,793	x	x	" Chambres	22
30,123	x	3,159	4,141	10,347	628	x	" Repas	23
17,135	x	2,172	2,137	3,590	371	x	" Bières, vins et spiritueux	24
27,676	x	x	4,890	6,608	2,884	x	" Ventes de marchandises	25
3,323	x	x	2,619	5,995	x	x	" Toutes autres	26

TABLE 9. Sources of Receipts of Motels Shown as a Percentage of Total Receipts, by Number of Rooms, by Province and Territory, 1984

TABLEAU 9. Sources des recettes des motels, indiquées en pourcentage des recettes totales, selon le nombre de chambre, par province et territoire, 1984

Province and territory	Locations	Rooms	Meals	Beer, wine and liquor	Other	Total
Province et territoire	Lieux	Chambres	Repas	Bière, vins et spiritueux	Autres	
	No. - nombre	per cent - pourcentage				
Less than 10 rooms - Moins de 10 chambres:						
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	10	17	31	40	12	100.0
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Édouard	7	51	41	6	2	100.0
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	19	53	37	4	6	100.0
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	20	20	49	11	20	100.0
Québec	118	26	21	32	21	100.0
Ontario	225	17	19	7	57	100.0
Manitoba	18	4	20	4	72	100.0
Saskatchewan	17	46	18	22	14	100.0
Alberta	17	53	5	-	42	100.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	122	32	15	2	51	100.0
Yukon	9	10	11	6	73	100.0
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	4	8	22	14	56	100.0
10-24 rooms - Chambres:						
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	15	42	20	29	9	100.0
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Édouard	32	84	13	3	-	100.0
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	75	65	25	7	3	100.0
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	87	49	39	5	7	100.0
Québec	382	41	17	30	12	100.0
Ontario	773	58	18	10	14	100.0
Manitoba	59	64	10	3	23	100.0
Saskatchewan	90	56	9	9	26	100.0
Alberta	131	74	6	3	17	100.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	398	81	6	3	10	100.0
Yukon	6	16	20	15	49	100.0
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	1	100	-	-	-	100.0
25-49 rooms - Chambres:						
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	5	41	26	19	14	100.0
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Édouard	12	75	16	3	6	100.0
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	40	61	29	5	5	100.0
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	27	60	30	8	2	100.0
Québec	92	62	15	16	7	100.0
Ontario	221	68	14	11	7	100.0
Manitoba	15	97	-	-	3	100.0
Saskatchewan	33	71	12	11	6	100.0
Alberta	110	80	5	5	10	100.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	175	86	8	2	4	100.0
Yukon	2	24	15	3	58	100.0
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	2	96	2	-	2	100.0
50-75 rooms - Chambres:						
Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Édouard	1	98	2	-	-	100.0
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	5	63	22	11	4	100.0
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	6	73	20	4	3	100.0
Québec	18	74	16	8	2	100.0
Ontario	41	71	18	6	5	100.0
Manitoba	3	48	10	31	11	100.0
Saskatchewan	9	77	15	2	6	100.0
Alberta	49	77	9	1	13	100.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	58	80	11	4	5	100.0
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	1	98	-	-	2	100.0
76 rooms and over - Chambres et plus:						
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	3	56	25	16	3	100.0
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	4	59	25	12	4	100.0
Québec	12	74	13	7	6	100.0
Ontario	12	62	20	7	11	100.0
Saskatchewan	1	72	21	2	5	100.0
Alberta	14	86	5	1	8	100.0
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	11	55	16	6	23	100.0
Yukon	1	71	23	4	2	100.0

TABLE 10. Number of Motels and Total Receipts, by Province and Territory, 1982-1984

TABLEAU 10. Nombre de motels et recettes totales, par province et territoire, 1982-1984

Province and territory Province et territoire	Locations Lieux			Receipts Recettes		
	1982	1983	1984	1982	1983	1984
	number			thousands of dollars		
	nombre			milliers de dollars		
CANADA	3,844	3,836	3,634	603,961	608,909	599,172
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	37	33	30	6,720	7,113	6,303
Prince Edward Island - Île-du-Prince-Édouard	56	54	52	5,600	5,778	x
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	148	147	142	25,891	25,913	26,531
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	158	162	144	24,126	26,129	24,512
Québec	685	679	628	97,183	102,853	97,447
Ontario	1,331	1,330	1,275	189,335	189,399	203,731
Manitoba	103	101	95	18,755	18,250	15,722
Saskatchewan	162	162	150	27,813	29,039	26,173
Alberta	349	339	324	86,110	74,122	73,024
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	787	804	768	114,995	123,382	112,690
Yukon	19	17	18	5,565	x	5,685
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	9	8	8	1,868	x	x

TABLE 11. Principal Statistics and Sources of Receipts for Tourist Courts and Cabins (including Recreation Vacation Camps), by Province and Territory, 1984

Item	Canada	New- found- land	Prince Edward Island	Nova Scotia	New Brunswick	Québec	
		Terre- Neuve	Île-du- Prince- Édouard	Nouvelle- Écosse	Nouveau- Brunswick		
No.							
1 Locations	No.	1,965	24	69	38	28	110
2 Rooms	"	585	13	52	17	28	65
3 Cabins and cottages	"	17,235	250	732	399	228	888
4 Tent and trailer spaces	"	6,300	97	101	56	26	232
5 Working proprietors	"	1,687	10	53	30	25	92
6 Family workers	"	1,624	8	52	18	25	46
Paid employees							
7 Full-time	"	1,585	75	119	43	30	120
8 Part-time	"	5,020	18	43	32	17	116
9 Salaries and wages	\$'000	12,459	392	496	x	239	795
10 Total receipts	"	85,111	x	2,303	x	796	3,771
11 Rooms	"	50,882	x	1,835	1,114	455	2,523
12 Meals	"	7,505	x	x	x	x	263
13 Beer, wine and liquor	"	2,782	506	x	x	x	441
14 Merchandise sales	"	18,491	992	x	x	x	500
15 All other	"	5,451	39	x	x	x	44

TABLE 12. Principal Statistics and Sources of Receipts for Private and Municipal Campgrounds, by Province and Territory, 1984

Item	Canada	Newfound- land	Prince Edward Island	Nova Scotia	New Brunswick	Québec	Ontario	
		Terre-Neuve	Île-du-Prince- Édouard	Nouvelle- Écosse	Nouveau- Brunswick			
No.								
1 Locations	No.	2,398	7	29	107	86	517	1,056
Tent and trailer spaces and other types of accommodation								
2 Serviced spaces	"	164,496	243	2,579	6,247	5,398	48,158	75,213
3 Unserviced spaces	"	71,586	532	1,532	2,727	2,589	13,923	29,463
4 Rooms, cabins and cottages	"	3,782	18	36	85	62	448	2,118
5 Working proprietors	"	1,512	3	20	60	53	333	762
6 Family workers	"	2,051	4	18	106	40	518	1,014
Paid employees								
7 Full-time	"	2,888	22	52	136	88	832	988
8 Part-time	"	2,913	1	68	115	180	543	1,408
9 Salaries and wages	\$'000	28,073	103	362	894	749	5,066	13,441
10 Total receipts	"	153,107	x	x	4,797	3,412	29,260	68,583
11 Spaces, rooms, cabins and cottages	"	89,092	x	981	2,619	1,945	19,079	43,746
12 Meals	"	9,161	x	46	x	x	3,037	2,950
13 Merchandise sales	"	34,964	114	x	1,594	x	3,493	15,265
14 All other	"	19,890	28	80	x	488	3,651	8,594

TABLEAU 11. Statistiques principales et sources des recettes de camps de touristes et cabines (y compris les camps de vacances), par province et territoire, 1984

Ontario	Manitoba	Saskatchewan	Alberta	British Columbia Colombie-Britannique	Yukon	Northwest Territories Territoires du Nord-Ouest	Item	N ^o
1,397	54	33	25	184	1	2	Nombre Lieux	1
242	61	39	15	53	-	-	" Chambres	2
11,323	790	441	477	1,677	19	11	" Cabines et chalets	3
4,174	272	215	32	1,095	-	-	" Emplacements pour tentes et roulottes	4
1,286	37	22	10	121	-	1	" Propriétaires actifs	5
1,246	36	18	8	166	-	1	" Membres de la famille	6
Salariés								
812	88	49	117	117	12	3	" À plein temps	7
4,556	64	13	32	127	-	2	" À temps partiel	8
5,924	846	421	829	2,029	x	x	\$'000 Traitements et salaires	9
49,693	4,434	2,595	4,300	12,883	x	x	" Recettes totales	10
31,536	1,970	1,233	2,787	6,635	x	x	" Chambres	11
4,410	267	x	694	1,042	x	x	" Repas	12
1,090	x	-	120	333	x	x	" Bières, vins et spiritueux	13
9,692	1,696	x	531	3,202	x	-	" Ventes de marchandises	14
2,965	x	72	168	1,671	-	x	" Toutes autres	15

TABLEAU 12. Statistiques principales et sources des recettes de terrains de camping, privés et municipaux, par province et territoire, 1984

Manitoba	Saskatchewan	Alberta	British Columbia Colombie-Britannique	Yukon	Northwest Territories Territoires du Nord-Ouest	Item	N ^o	
75	118	64	329	9	1	Nombre Lieux	1	
Emplacements pour tentes et roulottes et autres genres d'hébergement								
4,230	4,175	4,724	13,185	334	10	" Emplacements avec services	2	
3,022	3,369	4,539	9,590	286	14	" Emplacements sans services	3	
99	180	94	629	13	-	" Chambres, cabines et chalets	4	
38	22	22	193	5	1	" Propriétaires actifs	5	
34	20	35	257	5	-	" Membres de la famille	6	
Salariés								
95	107	170	362	36	-	" À plein temps	7	
178	114	87	204	15	-	" À temps partiel	8	
925	513	1,496	4,000	524	-	\$'000 Traitements et salaires	9	
4,288	5,568	5,929	24,964	x	x	" Recettes totales	10	
2,125	1,456	3,388	13,263	x	x	" Emplacements, chambres, cabines et camps	11	
388	x	447	1,148	x	-	" Repas	12	
1,023	x	1,180	7,179	x	-	" Ventes de marchandises	13	
752	3,236	914	3,374	x	-	" Toutes autres	14	

TABLE 13. Principal Statistics for Federal, Provincial and Territorial Campgrounds, by Province and Territory, 1984

TABLEAU 13. Statistiques principales des terrains de camping fédéraux, provinciaux et territoriaux, par province et territoire, 1984

Item	Canada	Newfoundland	Prince Edward	Nova Scotia	New Brunswick	Québec	Ontario	
		Terre-Neuve	Île-du-Prince-Édouard	Nouvelle-Écosse	Nouveau-Brunswick			
Locations - Lieux	No. - nbre	568	59	16	21	25	36	100
Tent and trailer spaces - Emplacements pour tentes et roulettes								
Serviced spaces - Emplacements avec services	" "	25,092	187	406	198	1,422	5,991	2,168
Unserviced spaces - Emplacements sans services	" "	50,965	2,831	1,231	2,383	2,034	716	18,658
Total spaces - Nombre total d'emplacements	" "	76,057	3,018	1,637	2,581	3,456	6,707	20,826
Total receipts(1) - Recettes totales(1)	\$'000	57,929	549	539	247	1,200	10,674	8,214
		Manitoba	Saskatchewan	Alberta	British Columbia	Yukon	Northwest Territories	
					Colombie-Britannique		Territoires du Nord-Ouest	
Locations - Lieux	No. - nbre	44	17	57	148	48	17	
Tent and trailer spaces - Emplacements pour tentes et roulettes								
Serviced spaces - Emplacements avec services	" "	1,487	1,162	1,252	10,810	7	2	
Unserviced spaces - Emplacements sans services	" "	5,775	3,329	11,046	1,580	1,037	545	
Total spaces - Nombre total d'emplacements	" "	7,262	4,491	12,298	12,390	1,044	347	
Total receipts(1) - Recettes totales(1)	\$'000	4,451	5,496	992	3,474	83	25	

(1) Components will not add to totals because no provincial distribution is available for federal campgrounds.

(1) Du fait qu'une répartition provinciale du revenu des parcs nationaux n'est pas disponible, les totaux ne correspondent pas toujours.

TABLE 14. Principal Statistics for Outfitters, by Province and Territory, 1984

TABLEAU 14. Statistiques principales des pourvoyeurs en chasse et pêche, par province et territoire, 1984

Item	Canada	Newfoundland	Prince Edward	Nova Scotia	New Brunswick	Québec	Ontario	
		Terre-Neuve	Île-du-Prince-Édouard	Nouvelle-Écosse	Nouveau-Brunswick			
Locations - Lieux	No. - nbre	1,331	28	-	3	33	586	
Guest rooms - Chambres	" "	1,487	40	-	8	48	511	
Cabins and cottages - Cabines et camps	" "	10,033	55	-	4	93	4,620	
Tent and trailer spaces - Emplacements pour tentes et roulettes	" "	5,980	-	-	-	-	3,000	
Working proprietors - Propriétaires actifs	" "	873	13	-	2	20	453	
Paid employees - Salariés								
Full-time - À plein temps	" "	2,631	104	-	5	30	1,086	
Part-time - À temps partiel	" "	2,411	62	-	4	56	1,074	
Salaries and wages - Traitements et salaires	\$'000	23,523	434	-	x	309	10,352	
Total receipts - Recettes totales	" "	129,038	1,754	-	x	1,170	65,130	
		Manitoba	Saskatchewan	Alberta	British Columbia	Yukon	Northwest Territories	
					Colombie-Britannique		Territoires du Nord-Ouest	
Locations - Lieux	No. - nbre	64	87	10	123	12	33	
Guest rooms - Chambres	" "	113	88	10	214	41	88	
Cabins and cottages - Cabines et camps	" "	406	707	38	707	50	119	
Tent and trailer spaces - Emplacements pour tentes et roulettes	" "	208	493	28	1,084	57	32	
Working proprietors - Propriétaires actifs	" "	31	41	4	76	2	14	
Paid employees - Salariés								
Full-time - À plein temps	" "	185	149	35	244	38	90	
Part-time - À temps partiel	" "	232	199	4	124	10	37	
Salaries and wages - Traitements et salaires	\$'000	2,104	1,304	151	2,238	x	x	
Total receipts - Recettes totales	" "	10,437	8,214	729	10,729	x	4,986	



STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY
BIBLIOTHEQUE STATISTIQUE CANADA



1010536308